
Page 1 of 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Professional Services Agreement is made 
and entered into this ______ day of September 2021 by and between the City of Coalinga (“City”), 
and SWCA, Incorporated, dba SWCA Environmental Consultants (“Provider”). 

WHEREAS on August 6, 2020 the City and Provider entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement (“Agreement”) to provide environmental services to the City of Coalinga for trail 
segments 3, 4, and 9 of the City’s trails master plan; 

WHEREAS, Provider submitted a contract amendment to provide additional 
environmental services for the City of Coalinga Trails Master Plan Segments 3, 4, and 9 which 
included additional tasks requested by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in 
their Preliminary Environmental Study form and letter dated October 23, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the revisions to the original agreement have been made by SWCA to include 
preparation of a Jurisdictional Delineation and a Biological Assessment, if determined necessary 
following the fieldwork conducted during preparation of the Natural Environment Study – 
Minimal Impacts (NES-MI); and 

WHEREAS, Provider is requesting an additional $22,683.50 that represents the additional 
scope of work as well as revisions to various accounting errors identified in the memo dated 
September 3, 2021; and  

THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following modifications of the Agreement: 

1. The total contract amount under Section 4. Compensation. shall be amended to
$84,412.77. 

2. All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain unchanged and
continues to be in effect. 

City:

Dated: __________________ _____________________________________
Marissa Trejo, City Manager of the City of 
Coalinga 

Provider:

Dated: __________________ _____________________________________
Bill Henry, Director of SWCA

September 8, 2021


