= A,
Initial: City ” IT Provider

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF
COALINGA TRAILS MASTER PLAN SEGMENTS 3, 4, AND 9
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (NEPA/CEQA)

This Agreement for Professional Services (“Agreement™) is made and entered into this
6th day of _ August 2020 , by and between the City of Coalinga, a Municipal

a)rporation (“City”), and SWCA, Incorporated, dba SWCA Environmental Consultants
(“Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Provider represents to City that they are specially trained, experienced, licensed and
competent to perform the services which will be required by this Agreement; and

B. Provider represents to City that they possess the skill, experience, ability, background,
certification and knowledge to provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and
conditions described herein.

C. City desires to retain Provider to render the services as set forth in this Agreement, as
Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein for such other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Retention of Provider. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, City
retains Provider to perform the services identified in this Agreement, as an independent contractor
and Provider hereby accepts this independent contractor appointment.

2 Scope of Services. The Provider shall perform professional services, in accordance
with all the provisions of this Agreement. The Scope of Work is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Provider shall correct any and all errors and/or omissions, which arise out of Provider’s negligence
or intentional misconduct, in the performance of the Services and any documents resulting therefrom
even though City has accepted said Services or documents. Provider shall make such corrections
upon City’s request and at no cost or expense to City.

3. Time of Performance. This agreement shall remain in effect until May 1, 2021.
Contract time of completion for individual projects will be agreed upon before assignment of each
project to Provider. Services designated in the scope of work shall be completed on agreed date unless
prior written approval for a time extension has been granted by Sean Brewer, Assistant City Manager.

4. Compensation. Compensation to be paid to Provider shall be no more than
$61,729.27 in accordance with scope of work and budget located in Exhibit 1.

5. Method of Payment. Provider shall submit monthly billings to City describing the
work performed during the preceding month. Provider’s bills shall include a brief description of the
Services performed and the date the Services were performed the number of hours spent and by

Page 1 of 8



RS 1
3 .
Initial: CityYn I Provider

whom, and a description of any reimbursable expenditures. City shall pay Provider no later than 30
days after the date of submittal of a complete invoice for completed tasks and approval of the invoice
by City staff.

6. Extra Work. At any time during the term of this Agreement, City may request that
Provider perform Extra Work. As used herein, “Extra Work” means any work which is determined
by City to be necessary for the proper completion of the Services, but which the parties did not include
in the Scope of Work. Extra work will be performed on an hourly basis under the Provider’s most
current hourly fee schedule. Provider shall not perform, nor be compensated for Extra Work without
written authorization from City.

7. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by the City immediately and
without notice for cause or by City without cause upon ten (10) days’ written notice of termination to
Provider. Upon termination, Provider shall be entitled to compensation for Services performed up to
the effective date of termination, unless this Agreement is terminated for cause, in which case, City
may withhold compensation due Provider in order to reimburse City for any losses, damages or
expenses caused by Provider’s default under this Agreement.

8. Equal Opportunity Employment. Provider represents that it is an equal opportunity
employer and it shall not discriminate against any sub provider, employee or applicant for
employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, handicap, ancestry, sex or age. Such
non-discrimination shall include, but not be limited to, all activities related to initial employment,
upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination. Provider
shall also comply with all relevant provisions of City’s programs or guidelines currently in effect as
identified and provided to Provider by City.

9. Insurance Requirements.
a. Provider, at Provider’s own cost and expense, shall procure and maintain, for
the duration of this Agreement, the following insurance policies.

i. Workers Compensation Coverage. As required by the State of
California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with a limit of no less than
ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury or disease.

il. General Liability Coverage. Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form
CG 0001, including products and completed operations, with limits of no less than ONE MILLION
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, and
property damage. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply
separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be TWO MILLION AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,000,000), twice the required occurrence limit.

iii. Automobile Liability Coverage. = ISO Form Number CA 0001
covering any auto (Code 1), with a limit no less than ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

iv. Professional Liability Coverage. Contractor will maintain
Professional Liability coverage with limits no less than ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS

Page 2 of 8

[}
YA



p
o ¥
Initial: City YY1 | Provider

($1,000,000) per occurrence or claim, and TWO MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($2,000,000) policy aggregate.

If Provider maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the City requires
and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by Provider.

Provider’s insurance policies shall be “occurrence” policies and not “claims-made”
coverage except for Professional Liability Coverage.

Provider may maintain an Umbrella policy in conjunction with the insurance policies
referenced above. In such case, Provider shall be deemed to have satisfied the insurance requirements
of this contract as long as: (i) the coverage limits of the Umbrella policy and of the underlying liability
policy(ies), when combined, satisfy each of the per occurrence and aggregate requirements identified
in this subsection a.; and (ii) coverage under the Umbrella policy is as broad as and includes all
incidents and events covered by the underlying insurance that it supplements.

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the
City. The City may require Provider to purchase coverage with a lower deductible or retention or
provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense
expenses within the retention. Alternatively, the City may require Provider to provide a financial
guarantee satisfactory to the City guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim
administration, and defense expenses within the retention.

The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

i. The City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to
be covered as additional insureds on the CGL and automobile liability policies with respect to liability
arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of Provider including materials, parts, or
equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations; products used by Provider; or
automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by Provider. General liability coverage can be provided
in the form of an endorsement to Provider’s insurance at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85
or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 if a later edition is used. The
coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the City, its
officers, officials, employees or volunteers.

il. For any claims related to this contract, Provider’s insurance coverage
shall be primary insurance as respects the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.
Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City and/or its officers, officials, employees, or
volunteers shall be in excess of Provider’s insurance and shall be non-contributory.

iii. Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall
not be canceled, except with notice to the City.

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best’s rating of no less
than A:VIL

Page 3 of 8

4



S

X
¥ -
Initial: City i! l ! Provider

Provider shall furnish the City with original certificates and amendatory endorsements
or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage required by this clause. All certificates
and endorsements are to be received and approved by the City before work commences. However,
failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Provider’s
obligation to provide them. The City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all
required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time.

Provider hereby grants to City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers a
waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of Provider may acquire against the City and/or
its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers by virtue of the payment of any loss under such
insurance. Provider agrees to obtain endorsements necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, but
this provision applies regardless of whether or not the City has received a waiver of subrogation
endorsement from the insurer.

The City reserves the right to modify the insurance requirements contained in this
contract, including, without limitation, coverage limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior
experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances.

10.  Indemnification. To the fullest extent allowable by law, Provider agrees to
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City and its officials, officers, employees, agents and
volunteers from and against all claims, demands, actions, injuries, liabilities, losses, costs or damages,
direct or indirect, and any and all attorneys’ fees and other expenses which City or its officials,
officers, employees, agents or volunteers may sustain or incur as a consequence of or are in any way
related to Provider’s or its owners, directors, officers, managers, employees, agents and
subcontractor’s willful or negligent acts or omissions in the performance of the services and Providers
responsibilities and obligations to be performed under this agreement or its failure to perform or
comply with any of its obligations or responsibilities contained in this agreement; excluding, however,
such liability, claims, losses, damages or expenses arising from City’s sole or active negligence or
willful acts. This duty to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless shall survive the termination of this
agreement. If Provider maintains additional coverage or higher limits than those required herein, then
City shall be entitled to additional coverage or higher limits maintained by Provider.

11. Independent Contractor Status. It is understood and agreed that Provider, in the
performance of the Services to be performed pursuant to this Agreement, shall act as and be an
independent contractor and shall not act as an agent or employee of City. Provider shall obtain no
retirement benefits or other benefits which accrue to City’s employees and Provider hereby expressly
waives any claim it may have to any such rights. Nothing in this Agreement shall create or be
construed as creating a partnership, joint venture or any other relationship between City and Provider.

12. Provider’s Books and Records.

a. Provider shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices,
vouchers, canceled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to charges for
services, or expenditures and disbursements charged to City for a minimum period of three (3) years,
or for any longer period required by law, from the date of final payment to Provider under this
Agreement.

Page 4 of 8



£

X

(\{ b
Initial: City l!] i Provider

b. Provider shall maintain all documents and records that demonstrate
performance under this Agreement for a minimum period of three (3) years, or for any longer period
required by law, from the date of termination or completion of this Agreement.

e, Any records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this
Agreement shall be made available for inspection or audit, at any time during regular business hours,
upon written request by the City. Copies of such documents shall be provided to the City for
inspection at the City offices.

d. Where City has reason to believe that such records or documents may be lost
or discarded due to dissolution, disbandment or termination of Provider’s business, City may, by
written request, require that custody of the records be given to the City and that the records and
documents be maintained in the City offices. Access to such records and documents shall be granted
to any party authorized by Provider, Provider’s representatives, or Provider’s successor-in-interest.

13.  Professional Ability of Provider. City has relied upon Provider’s representations
regarding its training and professional ability to perform the Services hereunder as a material
inducement to enter into this Agreement. Provider shall therefore provide properly skilled personnel
to perform all Services under this Agreement. The primary provider of the Services called for by this
Agreement shall be [NAME] who shall not be replaced without the written consent of the City. All
work performed by Provider under this Agreement shall be in accordance with the applicable
professional standard of care and shall meet the local professional standard of quality ordinarily to be
expected of competent persons in Provider’s field of expertise working in Tulare County.

14. Compliance with Laws. Provider shall use the proper standard of care in performing
the Services and shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, codes, ordinances and
regulations in effect at the time the Agreement is executed. In addition, if the request for proposal to
provide professional services which are the subject of this Agreement cited any federal or state
financial assistance involved in the project for which the Services are provided, the Provider shall
perform all services in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws, rates and regulations in
effect at the time the agreement is executed.

15.  Licenses. Provider represents and warrants to City that it has all licenses, permits,
qualifications, and insurance which are legally required of Provider to lawfully and competently
perform the Services. Provider represents and warrants to City that Provider shall, at its sole cost and
expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of this Agreement, any licenses, permits,
and insurance which are legally required of Provider to lawfully and competently perform the
Services. Provider shall maintain a City of Tulare business license.

16. Assignment and Subcontracting. The parties recognize that a substantial
inducement to City for entering into this Agreement is the reputation, experience and competence of
Provider. Assignments of any or all rights, duties or obligations of the Provider under this Agreement
will be permitted only with the express written consent of the City, which will not be unreasonably
withheld. Provider shall not subcontract any portion of the Services to be performed under this
Agreement, except for AMBIENT Air Quality & Noise Consulting, LLC, and Haro Environmental,
Incorporated, without the express written consent of the City, which will not be unreasonably
withheld. If City consents to such subcontract, Provider shall be fully responsible to City for all acts

Page 5 of 8

D
\),‘

rl



or omissions of the subcontractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall: (1) create any contractual
relationship between City and sub Provider; (ii) create any obligation on the part of the City to pay or
to see to the payment of any monies due to any such subcontractor; (iii) or relieve Provider of any of
its obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement.

17.  Attorneys’ Fees. If an action at law or in equity is necessary to enforce or interpret
the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs
and necessary disbursements in addition to any other reasonable relief to which he may be entitled.
With respect to any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or related to this Agreement, or the
documentation related hereto, the parties hereby submiit to the jurisdiction and venue of the Superior
Court for the County of Fresno, State of California for any proceeding arising hereunder.

18.  Sole and Only Agreement. This Agreement supersedes any and all other
agreements, either oral or in writing, between the parties hereto with respect to the matters set forth
herein and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties regarding said matters.
Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises or
agreements, orally or in writing, have been made by any party or anyone acting on behalf of any party
which are not embodied in this Agreement and no other agreement, statement or promise shall be
valid or binding.

19. Invalidity. If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent
Jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue
in full force and effect without being impaired or invalidated in any way.

20. Amendment. No change, amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be
valid unless the same be in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

21.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and governed pursuant to the
laws of the State of California. Any action to enforce this Agreement is to be brought in Tulare
County, California.

22. Waiver. Waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement shall not constitute a
continuing waiver of a subsequent breach of the same or any other provision under this Agreement.

23.  Mediation. The parties agree to make a good faith attempt to resolve any disputes
arising out of this Agreement through mediation prior to commencing litigation. The parties shall
mutually agree upon the mediator and shall divide the costs of mediation equally. If the parties are
unable to agree upon a mediator, the dispute shall be submitted to JAMS/ENDISPUTE (“JAMS”) or
its successor in interest. JAMS shall provide the parties with the names of five qualified mediators.
Each party shall have the option to strike two of the five mediators selected by JAMS and thereafter
the mediator remaining shall hear the dispute. If the dispute remains unresolved after mediation,
either party may commence litigation.

24.  Authority to Enter Agreement. Provider has all requisite power and authority to
conduct its business and to execute, deliver and perform the Agreement. Each party warrants that the
individuals who have signed this Agreement have the legal power, right, and authority to make this
Agreement and to bind each respective party.

Page 6 of 8

ol ‘ ;
W\

T
Initial: City m’mvi der;;

4



4//” (S ‘ ;;
, N 4
Initial: City_mI-Provider

25.  Notice. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, any notice, consent,
authorization or other communication to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed
duly given and received when delivered personally, when transmitted by facsimile or e-mail if receipt
is acknowledged by the addressee, one business day after being deposited for next-day delivery with
a nationally recognized overnight delivery service, or three business days after being mailed by first
class mail, charges and postage prepaid, property addressed to the party to receive such notice at the
last address furnished for such purpose by the party to whom notice is directed and addressed as

follows:
CITY:

City of Coalinga
155 West Durian

Coalinga, California 93210

PROVIDER:

SWCA Environmental Consultants
1422 Monterey Street, C200
San Luis Obispo, CA 93402

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective on the day and

in the year first set forth above.

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Sean Brewer
Assistant City Manager

CITY OF COALINGA, a Municipal Corporation

By: M’? 7@ rw O

Me}ﬁssa Trejo, City Managﬁ
\

PROVIDER

By:

TBill Henry, Director \

City Clerk/Deputy City/Clerk

Page 7 of 8



€N

\
Initial: City” ‘ \ Provider

Exhibit 1
Scope of Work & Fee Schedule

Page 8 of 8



